### In the Supreme Court of the United States

The Wisconsin State Legislature, Billie Johnson, Eric O'Keefe, Ed Perkins, and Ronald Zahn Applicants,

v.

Marge Bostelmann in her official capacity as member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, et al., Respondents.

# GOVERNOR TONY EVERS'S OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ALTERNATIVE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND SUMMARY REVERSAL

Joshua L. Kaul
Wisconsin Attorney General
Anthony D. Russomanno
Brian P. Keenan
Assistant Attorneys General
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 267-2238
russomannoad@doj.state.wi.us
keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

Joshua Matz
Counsel of Record
Raymond P. Tolentino
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW | Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(929) 294-2537
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com
rtolentino@kaplanhecker.com

Christine P. Sun
Dax L. Goldstein
STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER
3749 Buchanan St., No. 475165
San Francisco, CA 94147
(415) 938-6481
christine@statesuniteddemocracy.org
dax@statesuniteddemocracy.org

Counsel for Respondent Governor Tony Evers

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT1	2
I. PETITIONERS' ATTACKS ON THE DECISION BELOW LACK MERIT 1	3
A. Petitioners Lack Article III Standing	3
1. The Individual Petitioners Lack Standing 1	4
2. The Legislature Lacks Standing 1	5
B. Petitioners Present a Meritless Constitutional Claim	7
Race Did Not Predominate in the Wisconsin Supreme Court's  Decision to Adopt the Challenged Legislative Maps	.8
2. Even if Race Predominated in the Map Adopted Below, the Wisconsin Supreme Court's Decision is Correct	1
a. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Correctly Stated the Law	2
b. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Correctly Applied the Law 2	4
II. THE EQUITIES WEIGH CONCLUSIVELY AGAINST PETITIONERS' REQUEST THAT THIS COURT OVERTURN WISCONSIN'S MAPS	9
III. PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO THE REMEDY THEY SEEK 3	6
A. This Court Should Not, for the First Time Ever, Undertake the Act of Redistricting State Electoral Maps in the First Instance	.7
B. Petitioners Ask This Court to Adopt an Interim Map That Raises Substantial Concerns under the VRA	9
CONCLUSION4	0

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Abbott v. Perez, 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	18, 19, 22, 23
Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama, 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	passim
Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n, 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	16
Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	
ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	17
Backus v. South Carolina, 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C.)	21
Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd., 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	3, 6
Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	22
Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections, 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	
BLOC v. Spindell, No. 3:21 Civ. 534 (W.D. Wis.)	4
Branch v. Smith, 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	24
Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	21
Clark v. Calhoun County, 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)	38

Cooper v. Harris, 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	passim
Crookston v. Johnson, 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	30
Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	38
Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature, 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	30
Easley v. Cromartie, 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	
Graves v. Barnes, 405 U.S. 1201 (1972)	12
Graves v. Barnes, 405 U.S. 1201 (1972) Growe v. Emison, 507 U.S. 25 (1993) Hollingsworth v. Perry, 558 U.S. 183 (2010) Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693 (2013) Hunt v. Cromartie, 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	15, 24, 30, 37
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	12
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	13, 17
Hunt v. Cromartie, 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	38
Hunter v. Bostelmann, No. 3:21 Civ. 512 (W.D. Wis.)	
Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	22, 26, 40
Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, No. 2021AP1450-OA (Wis.)	4
Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 399 Wis. 2d 623 (2021)	5, 6
Ketchum v. Byrne, 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984)	39

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	23, 26, 38
Lux v. Rodrigues, 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	12
Merrill v. Milligan, 142 S. Ct. 879 (2002)	passim
Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	18, 19, 30
Moore v. Harper, No. 21A455, 2022 WL 667937 (Mar. 7, 2022)	29
Perry v. Perez, 565 U.S. 388 (2012)	38
Perry v. Perez, 565 U.S. 388 (2012)  Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)  Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)  Sanchez v. Colorado, 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)	30
Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	13, 15
Sanchez v. Colorado, 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)	38
Scott v. Germano, 381 U.S. 407 (1965)	24
Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	14
United States v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	14, 15
Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill, 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	15, 16
Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego, 872 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1989)	38
Williams v. Zbaraz, 442 U.S. 1309 (1979)	12

### **Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. III	oassim
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	10, 26
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)	35
Wis. Admin. Code § EL 2.07(2)(a)	34
Wis. Admin. Code § EL 2.07(2)(b)	35
Wis. Stat. § 5.15(6)(b)	
Wis. Stat. § 5.25(3)	35
Wis. Stat. § 5.72(1)	35
Wis. Stat. § 6.02(1-2)	35
Wis. Stat. § 6.875(6)	35
Wis. Stat. § 5.25(3)  Wis. Stat. § 5.72(1)  Wis. Stat. § 6.02(1-2)  Wis. Stat. § 6.875(6)  Wis. Stat. § 7.10(2)  Wis. Stat. § 7.10(3)	35
Wis. Stat. § 7.10(3)	35
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(cm)  Wis. Stat. § 7.50(2)(em)	35
Wis. Stat. § 7.50(2)(em)	35
Wis. Stat. § 8.15	4
Wis. Stat. § 10.06(2)(j)	35
Wis. Stat. § 19.43(4)	34
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2m)	16
Other Authorities	
Petition for Writ of Mandamus, In re Wis. Legislature, No. 21-474 (U.S. filed Sept. 24, 2021)	30, 38
Stephen M. Shapiro et al Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013)	12, 13
